
 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 5 April 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact 
[...]
.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Benn Cain 
020 7072 7420 / benn.cain@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

LGA Resources Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr John Fuller (Vice Chairman) South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 

Cllr Barry Macleod-Cullinane Harrow Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 
Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Exeter City Council 
Cllr Judith Oliver North Norfolk District Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Claire Kober OBE (Chair) Haringey Council 
Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 

Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
Cllr Christopher Massey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Claire Hudson (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mendip District Council 

Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Graham Whitham (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Gillian Corr Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 



 

 

 

LGA Resources Board - Attendance 2017-2018  
 

 22/9/17 4/12/17 22/1/18 

Councillors    

Conservative Group    

Cllr John Fuller Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Hilary Carrick  Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Barry Macleod-

Cullinane 

Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Roger Phillips Yes Yes No 

Cllr Byron Rhodes Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr David Williams Yes No No 

Cllr David Finch Yes No Yes 

    

Labour Group    

Cllr Claire Kober OBE Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Rishi Shori Yes Yes No 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Sian Timoney No Yes Yes 

Cllr Tom Beattie Yes No No 

Cllr Sarah Hayward Yes No No 

Cllr Peter Marland No Yes Yes 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Cllr Claire Hudson Yes No Yes 

Cllr Adam Paynter No Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Cllr Graham Whitham No Yes Yes 

    

Substitutes    

Cllr Amanda Serjeant Yes Yes  

Cllr Christopher Massey Yes   

Cllr Simon Shaw Yes   

Cllr Clarence Barrett Yes   

Cllr James Gartside   Yes 

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter  Yes Yes 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Thursday 5 April 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Great People for Growing Places - consultation on workforce 
priorities 
 

1 - 4 

3.   Recruitment and retention update for Adult Social Care in England 
including the scoping of a National Recruitment Campaign for the 
sector 
 

5 - 8 

a) Social Care Vacancy and Turnover Rates 
 

9 - 10 

4.   Local Government Finance Update 
 

11 - 16 

 PART TWO - CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

5.   Work of the City Regions Board 
 

17 - 20 

6.   Local Government Mutual Update 
 

21 - 24 

7.   EU Funding and Successor Arrangements 
 

25 - 28 

8.   Unions Consultation on the Pay Offer and AoB - verbal update 
 

 

9.   Capita Update - verbal update 
 

 

10.   Notes from the previous Resources Board 
 

29 - 35 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Board Meeting: Thursday, 28 June 2018, 11.00 am, Smith 

Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 



 

 

 



 

 

Resources Board 

05 April 2018 

 

 

 

Great People for Growing Places - consultation on workforce 

priorities 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This paper provides a brief update on the development of a refreshed workforce strategy.  
The project now takes the form of an online consultation, and we will publish a statement of 
vision and priorities based on the consultation outcomes by September 2018.  The Ministry 
of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) see useful links to the MoU 
process.  In addition to this, we have established links to parallel consultations on health and 
care workforce strategies. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Marj Keddy 

Position:   Interim Head of Workforce 

Phone no:   0207 664 3299  

Email:    marj.keddy@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Members of the Resources Board note the report. 

 

Action 

Members are asked to encourage their contacts to take part in the consultation. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Resources Board 

05 April 2018 

 

 

 

Great People for Growing Places - consultation on workforce 

priorities 

 

Background 

1. In April last year, the workforce team began some work on a refreshed local government 

workforce strategy. It was noted that the strategy had not been updated for ten years, 

and given the challenges facing local government such as austerity measures, service 

integration, along with Brexit dominating the political agenda, it is evident that a new 

assessment of priorities would be beneficial. 

 

2. The initial intention was to produce an outline draft and consult with key partners such as 

SOLACE and the PPMA before publishing a final document in a standard way. The 

revised strategy would inform and underpin the workforce offer set out in the MoU with 

MHCLG. 

 

3. The draft vision for the workforce set out in our consultation draft is that it should be: 

 

3.1. Productive - affordable, efficient, motivated and technologically literate and flexible;  

 

3.2. joined up – properly integrated across all the different organizations’ providing 

services, especially in health and social care; 

 

3.3. involved in co-designing and co-creating services –so that the ideas and 

experience of the people most involved in services day to day can be fully utilized; 

 

3.4. truly valued and respected –  supported throughout the stages of life and career 

and able to enjoy good quality benefits as well as fair pay; and 

 

3.5. diverse – reflecting the communities we serve and making use of all the talent. 

 

4. To achieve that vision we suggest that the sector needs to focus on: 

 

4.1. great leadership - visionary, ambitious and effective senior leadership, leadership 

in partnership context and the development of leadership skills at all levels; 

 

4.2. organisational change and development that is focused on people, their 

wellbeing and resilience; 

 

4.3. skills development that is truly innovative and focused on combining organisational 

and indi
[...]
course have its own programme covering workforce development issues in Wales. 

Financial Implications 

13. It is assumed that any projects that develop from the strategy will be staffed and funded 

from grant funding agreed under the Memorandum of Understanding with MHCLG. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Resources Board  

5 April 2018 

 

 

 

Recruitment and retention update for Adult Social Care in England, 
including the scoping of a National Recruitment Campaign for the 
sector 
 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with information on the recruitment and retention challenges 

faced by the adult social care sector in England and includes a brief overview of the work 

undertaken by Skills for Care, in partnership with sector stakeholders to scope and report on 

the sector views for a National Recruitment Campaign.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Jon Sutcliffe 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 187 7320  

Email:    jon.sutcliffe@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendation 

The Members of the Resources Board note the report. 

Action 

Officers to proceed in line with Members Steer. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Resources Board  

5 April 2018 

 

 

 

Background 
 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide members with an update on the recruitment and 
retention challenges for the adult social care sector in England and to provide a brief 
overview of the work undertaken by Skills for Care, in partnership with sector 
stakeholders to scope and report on the sector views for a National Recruitment 
Campaign linked to local activities to support their recruitment and retention challenges. 
 

Supply and Demand 
 

2. The state of the adult social care sector and workforce in England, September, 2017 
provides a comprehensive overview of the workforce in terms of its size and shape, 
employment information, recruitment and retention issues, workforce demographics
[...]
ing the career progression opportunities, and the 
different roles and types of employers, settings and people who use care and 
support services. 

 
7.3. Help people understand whether a job in adult social care would be right for them 

 
8. In the medium-term, it’s expected this activity will provide an increased stream of 

appropriate applications to employers and education/ training providers; and in the 
long-term reduce vacancy, and potentially also turnover, rates.  

 
Scoping study  
 
9. As the cost of a national recruitment campaign is expected to be considerable, Skills for 

Care has carried a multi-faceted scoping study with the aim of: 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Resources Board  

5 April 2018 

 

 

 

9.1. gauging support and demand for a national recruitment campaign from employers 
and other key stakeholders in the sector, including the LGA; 
 

9.2. describing what a successful recruitment campaign might look like, its 
characteristics and key success factors; 

 
9.3. understanding what a ‘national recruitment campaign – delivered locally’ might 

mean, how this might work in practice, and the likely challenges and key success 
factors; 

 
9.4. learning and applying lessons from successful and unsuccessful recruitment 

campaigns run in other sectors or at other times;  
 
9.5. exploring the scope and parameters of the recruitment campaign - its aims and 

objectives, output targets, intended outcomes and impacts, stakeholders, audiences, 
segmentation, content, channels, methods, messages and delivery model (including 
procurement); and 
 

9.6. estimating the cost of the preferred model and exploring options for funding and 
sustainability (including employer contributions). 

 
10. Skills for Care is currently analysing the consultation responses which has been 

overwhelming and will produce a written report for the Department of Health and Social 
Care in March 2018 and with their agreement provide a summary of the report and 
further and information as applicable. 
 

11. The LGA are working alongside Skills for Care and DH on the Recruitment and 
Retention Working group, which also includes BASW, Think Ahead and other senior 
professionals. As part of this work, a podcast (sponsored by LGA) is to be launched 
during Social work week in March 2018 in order to begin raising awareness of the social 
care profession and its many roles and opportunities. 

 
Implications for Wales 
 
12. Policy and programmes on adult social care are devolved matters and separate 

arrangements will be made by Welsh organisations as appropriate.   
 

Financial Implications 
 
13. There are no known financial implications. 

 
Next steps 
 
14. The Skills for Care report on their consultation is awaited and LGA actions will be 

determined when the outcomes are known.   

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Resources Board  

5 April 2018 

 

 

 1 

 
 

Appendix A – Social Care Vacancy and Turnover Rates 
 
 

1. Chart 1: Estimated vacancy rates by region, all job roles 
(Source. NMDS-SC workforce estimates 2016/17) 

 

6.6%

7.4%

6.9%

8.4%

5.2%

5.7%

6.9%

6.9%

5.6%

4.9%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10%

England

Eastern

East Midlands

London

North East

North West

South East

South West

West Midlands

Yorkshire and the Humber

 
 

2. Chart 2: Estimated turnover rates by region, all job roles 
(Source. NMDS-SC workforce estimates 2016/17) 

 

27.8%

29.2%

28.1%

24.0%

22.9%

25.9%

28.8%

32.0%

28.4%

28.9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

England

Eastern

East Midlands

London

North East

North West

South East

South West

West Midlands

Yorkshire and the Humber

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3a





 

 
Resources Board  

5 April 2018  

 

 

   

Local Government Finance Update 

 
Purpose  
 
For information and discussion. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates members on progress of the LGA’s work related to local government 
finance policy since the last meeting of the Board. It focusses on the Spring Statement, the 
Fair Funding Review, business rates retention reform and other matters. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Members of the Resources Board note the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Nicola Morton 

Position: Head of Local Government Finance 

Phone no: 020 7664 3197 

Email: nicola.morton@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:nicola.morton@local.gov.uk


 

 
Resources Board  

5 April 2018  

 

 

   

Local Government Finance Update 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report updates members on progress of the LGA’s work related to local government 

finance policy since the last meeting of the Board, including the Spring Statement, the 
Fair Funding Review and business rates retention. 
 

2. The LGA’s Leadership Board and Executive set the policy direction on business rates 
retention reform and the Fair Funding Review, with the assistance of the LGA Fair 
Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Task and Finish Group. 

 
Spring Statement 
 
3. The Chancellor delivered his Spring Statement on Tuesday 13 March. As previously 

expected, the Chancellor did not unveil new tax measures or extra spending. The LGA 
provided a short on-the-day briefing on the Statement as well as a media statement 
setting out its reaction. 
 

4. The Chancellor used the Spring Statement to confirm that the 2018 Autumn Budget will 
set total public expenditure limits for 2020/21 and future financial years. In 2019, a 
Spending Review will then allocate the funds to Government departments. Funding for 
local government at a national level is normally covered by this exercise. 

 
5. Officers are starting work on influencing the Autumn Budget and the Spending Review, 

as the combination of both events is likely to set national funding totals for local 
government until the next General Election. As a starting point, the LGA is looking to 
produce estimates of the funding challenge facing local services by 2025. Officers expect 
the results of this work to be ready in the summer. 

 
6. Member thoughts on the LGA’s approach to the Autumn Budget and Spending Review, 

and any suggestions for content, are welcome.  The LGA Leadership Board will discuss 
approaches to this work during the June meeting.  Officers will continue to provide 
updates at future meetings of the Resources Board. 

 
Fair Funding Review 

 
7. The LGA submitted its response to the Government’s consultation on the Fair Funding 

Review. The response was cleared by the LGA Leadership Board and Executive, 
following feedback from the LGA Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention 
Task and Finish Group, Lead Members of Resources Board, and representatives from 
local government special interest groups and treasurer societies. 
 

8. The response provides answers to technical questions and makes the following more 
general points: 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/UKLGA/bulletins/1e1b957
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-spring-statement-2018
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/LGA%20Response%20to%20FFR%20needs%20consultation%20-%20Mar%202018.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/fair-funding-review-a-review-of-relative-needs-and-resources
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/fair-funding-review-a-review-of-relative-needs-and-resources


 

 
Resources Board  

5 April 2018  

 

 

   

8.1. In order for the outcome of the Review to be successful and sustainable it needs 
to be introduced alongside additional resources to meet the funding gap and to 
deal with transition from one formulae to another.  
 

8.2. A single formula to estimate relative needs for the totality of local government is 
highly likely to be too crude to deliver an equitable result. It is welcome the 
Government has recognised this by proposing service-specific formulae as an 
element of the assessment. 
 

8.3. In shortlisting cost drivers for the foundation formula, the Government should 
consider density, rurality, large student population and daytime populations. 
Inclusion of indicators in a formulae should be based on evidence rather than 
assumption. 

 

8.4. We support an approach that focusses on the drivers of demand and cost that 
cannot be affected by local policy choices. This would preserve the incentive to 
invest in prevention and the system would not be seen as creating perverse 
incentives. 

 

8.5. The Government must make it clear that public health will be a ‘service specific 
formula’ within the proposed structure, unless the cost drivers used in the 
formula match the ‘foundation’ formula. 

 

8.6. The Government should explore non-HRA housing support as a service to be 
assessed under a specific formula. 
 

8.7. Some highly localised cost pressures (such as the cost of maintaining flood defence, 
or persons with no recourse to public funds) should be dealt with outside of the Fair 
Funding Review, with the Government providing specific funding on a case-by-case 
basis. 

 
8.8. We support using the expertise of a representative group of finance officers and 

service directors to ‘sense check stage’ the results of any statistical analysis. 
 

9. As part of the consultation process, LGA officers organised a series of regional events in 
partnership with MHCLG officials. Over 200 delegates attended the six events and their 
views have been fed into the consultation process directly.  
 

10. The officer-led Fair Funding Review Technical Working Group met on 28 March. It 
discussed the potential treatment of council tax and a specific adult social care relative 
needs formula. Papers are available on the LGA business rates hub. 

 
Business rates retention 
 
11. The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government published a 

Written Ministerial Statement setting out an error made in calculating the size of the 
allocations of the specific grant to compensate local author
[...]
ctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 Great People for Growing Places - consultation on workforce priorities
	3 Recruitment and retention update for Adult Social Care in England including the scoping of a National Recruitment Campaign for the sector
	3a Social Care Vacancy and Turnover Rates
	4 Local Government Finance Update
	5 Work of the City Regions Board
	6 Local Government Mutual Update
	7 EU Funding and Successor Arrangements
	10 Notes from the previous Resources Board
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 5 April 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

23   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.   
 
The Chair noted apologies received.   
 
One declaration of interest was made by Cllr Marland, who stated that he 
was a Founding Member of the LGA Insurance Mutual.   
 

 

24   Great People for Growing Places - consultation on workforce 
priorities 
  

 

 The Chair invited Marj Keddy, Interim Head of Workforce, to introduce the 
item.  Marj started by giving an update to Members on the development of 
a refreshed workforce strategy, the current status of the project, it’s 
intended output and links made with the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG).   
 
The Chair thanked Marj for the update, and invited Members to comment: 
 

 Members requested to reference skills and skills shortages.   

 Members placed importance on a consultation with the NHS 
regarding this work.   

 Members discussed the need for thorough communication 
strategy, as well as bespoke branding outputs to maximise the 
project.   

 Members discussed morale and pay of the frontline workforce, and 
how the latter is significantly lower than senior management, and if 
this could be explored further.   

 Members discussed leadership values and the importance of good 
leadership in this project.  

 Members discussed the current stress and financial restraints on 
frontline services, and requested for further research regarding 
generating income to support the sector.   

 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments.   
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Action: 
 

 Officers to further explore and research areas requested by 
Members.   

 

25   Recruitment and retention update for Adult Social Care in England 
including the scoping of a National Recruitment Campaign for the 
sector 
  

 

 The Chair invited Marj Keddy, Interim Head of Workforce, to introduce the 
item.  Marj gave an overview of the report, the challenges in recruitment 
and retaining staff for Adult Social Care (ASC), a brief overview of Skills 
for Care, along with requesting views on a National Recruitment 
Campaign.   
 
The Chair thanked Marj for the update, and invited Members to comment: 
 

 Members requested more information in the report into focus on 
the reasons why workers are leaving the sector, along with 
exploring solutions for this.   

 Members stated the paper also lacks information around pay and 
government infrastructure and funding to ASC, including the base 
size of the sector and national budgets.   

 Members discussed the need for more young people to enter into 
the ASC sector.   

 Members requested that the report unmerge all references to 
social workers and support workers, as these roles are significantly 
different.  

 Members discussed how vital it was for the report to reflect on the 
differences of local needs. 

 Members discussed the need for appropriate and locally-led 
branding. 

 Members also reflected on this works link to EU workers, and the 
effect and widely-reported skills-shortages impacted by Brexit. 

 Members discussed the need for young people and a younger 
workforce to enter into ASC.   

 Members also held discussions around the emerging use of 
technology, and how this benefits the sector.   

 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 
Action: 
 

 Marj Keddy noted all of the Members requests, and stated this will 
be further explored in the next phase of the project.   

 

 

a) Social Care Vacancy and Turnover Rates 
 

 

26   Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Aivaras Statkevicius, Senior Adviser, to introduce the 
paper.  Aivaras updated gave an overview of the paper, and the LGA’s 

 



 

 

 
 

 

current work related to the local government finance, the Spring 
Statement, the Fair Funding Review (FFR) and business rates retention 
(BRR) reform.   
 
The Chair thanked Aivaras for the update, and welcomed comments from 
Members: 
 

 Members requested the Board for the foreseeable future has an 
update regarding the FFR.  

 Members also reference the recent paper that went to the LGA’s 
Leadership Board.   

 Members stated there had been no feedback on failed bids 
regarding BRR. Aivaras stated that he had been chasing MHCLG 
regarding this.   

 Members discussed and agreed the lack of clarity on the 
government’s position regarding the LGI & MRP.   

 Members discussed lobbying methods, including specific targeting 
of MP’s, as well as working in collaboration with stakeholders 
(such as the County Council Network (CCN)). 

 Whilst Members agreed that lobbying work is important, Members 
discussed the need to refresh messaging, as well as a new and 
alternative model.   

 
The Chair thanked Members for the update. 
 
Action: 
 

 MISSED THIS 
 

27   Work of the City Regions Board 
  

 

 The Chair invited Aivaras Statkevicius, Senior Adviser, to introduce the 
item.  Aivaras updated Members on the progress of the work 
commissioned by the LGA’s City Regions Board regarding fiscal 
devolution, which overlaps with the remit of the Resources Board.   
 
The Chair thanked Aivaras for the update and invited Members to 
comment: 
 

 Members welcomed the cross-board work, and stated that these 
arguments made by numerous Boards will support future lobbying 
work.   

 Members discussed Mayoral Combined Authorities, who are 
setting their own fiscal policy initiatives.   

 Members went on to discuss how this primarily focused on core 
cities within England, and stressed the importance that rural areas 
are not discarded when making the argument for more fiscal 
devolution.  Members agreed that there needs to be consistency 
and fairness when it comes to fiscal devolution. 

 Members discussed the idea of a tourism tax and equalisation, 
how this would work in practice and the potential the benefits and 
possible negative impacts of this.   

 Member also requested that the FFR be taken into consideration 
during this work.   

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments.   
 
Action: 
 

 Future updates to be given to Board Members regarding the 
progress of this work.   

 

28   Local Government Mutual Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited James Alexander, Lead Adviser, New Government 
Mutual, to introduce the paper.  James gave an overview of the paper to 
Members, with specific mention to the incorporation of the mutual, 
appointment of the Directors, the formal joining of the founding Members 
and the LGA underwriting of costs.   
 
The Chair thanked James for the update and invited Members to comment 
on the paper: 
 

 Members queried the mentioned costs in paragraph 19 and 20, 
which officers gave further details.   

 Members requested further details relating to paragraph ten.  
Officers later ratified that eight councils have taken the formal, 
public decision to join the mutual, and nine councils were due to 
take the decision later in the month of March 2018.   

 Members discussed planned financial safety measures that are in 
place, that offer protection for both local government and the LGA.   

 Members discussed the recovery period that the LGA will 
recuperate incurred costs.   

 
Action:  
 

 Members agreed for the LGA to continue underwriting set-up costs 
of the mutual company, on the basis that they are recouped in due 
course. 

 

 

29   EU Funding and Successor Arrangements 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, to introduce the item.  
Jasbir gave Members an overview of the report, which included local 
government EU funding and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), 
following Britain’s departure from the EU.   
 
The Chair thanked Jasbir and invited members to comment: 
 

 Members discussed the need for tougher and clearer asks to 
government, agreeing that lobbying messaging needed to be 
coordinated.   

 Members discussed LGA work on the management of the UKSPF.   

 Members requested a future update on the LGA’s Brexit 
Taskforce.   

 Members discussed the possible gap in funding towards industry 
sectors, including medicine and space exploration.   

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Members debated the need for sophisticated approach for the 
future distribution of the UKSPF, and ways this could be done.   

 Members discussed the EU Social Fund and if this will be covered 
in the UKSPF. 

 Members raised issues around the UK skill shortages gap and UK 
productivity, mentioned in the Industrial Strategy.   

 Members discussed parallel working with both the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP), and the MHCLG.  Officers updated 
members that the LGA Chairman – Lord Porter – and his 
upcoming meeting with the new DWP Minister Esther McVey MP.   

 Members also discussed the need to ensure potential opportunities 
of Brexit are explored and communicated during lobbying work. 

  
 
 

30   Unions Consultation on the Pay Offer and AoB - verbal update 
 

 

31   Capita Update - verbal update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Susan Attard, Head of Productivity, to introduce this 
item.  Susan updated Members on the work currently being undertaken by 
the LGA with Captia.  Susan briefed members that Capita has numerous 
government contracts with both the Crown, central government and more 
notably local government.   
 
Susan compared Captias’ process of issuing a profit warning, and the 
steps the company is taking, compared to that of Carillion, who did not 
undertake the correct steps.  However, Susan stated that there were no 
assurances and contingencies are being made. 
 
Capita are also producing monthly bulletins to local government CEX’s, as 
well as holding a roundtable to discuss various performance issues with 
the company.  The CEX of Capita is also due to meet with the LGA’s CEO 
and Chairman in May.   
 
Susan concluded that she felt that Capita were taking the correct steps 
and necessary precautions, and felt that leadership were determined to 
improve their productivity and performance, so as to keep their contracts 
with local government.   
 
The Chair thanked Susan, and invited Members to comment: 
 

 Members discussed performance issues with Capita, and how this 
impacts local government business performance. 

 Members discussed other outsourced contracts with other notable 
providers.   

 Members discussed that performance issues with outsourced 
contracts are a problem not just with Capita.   

 Members requested that the roundtable with Capita, as well as the 
meeting between its CEX and the LGA’s CEO and Chairman also 
discuss the relationship between Capita and local government.   

 

 

32   Notes from the previous Resources Board  



 

 

 
 

 

  

 Members approved the Notes from the previous Resources Board.   
 

 

33   Any Other Business 
  

 

 Due to the Chair standing down in the upcoming Local Government 
Elections, Lead Members of the Board paid tribute to the Chair, and 
thanked them for all their hard work, dedication and commitment to the 
LGA’s Resources Board and wider work.   
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Barry Macleod-

Cullinane 
Harrow Council 

 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


